Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  Tab settings	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
17223	Please record the amount or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Atlantic Maintenance of Miami, Inc.  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No	Name: <u>Hesco Sales, Inc.</u> Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	الن ازام
<ul><li>✓ Assignment</li><li>✓ Merger</li><li>✓ Security Agreement</li><li>✓ Change of Name</li><li>✓ Other</li></ul>	Street Address: 8505 Northwest 74 <sup>th</sup> Street
	City: Miami State: Florida Zip: 33166
Execution Date: September 30, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes  No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
N/A	5 050 000
Additional numbers atta	5,950,920 ched? Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Intellectual Property Docketing	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\_40.00
Internal Address: SHEARMAN & STERLING	
	If check is missing or otherwise insufficient, charge deposit account number:
Street Address: 599 Lexington Avenue	50-0324
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10022	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
David M. Klein	November 12, 2002
	Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 7  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

11/25/2002 LMUELLER 00000050 5950920

01 FC:8021

40.00 DP

**PATENT REEL: 013506 FRAME: 0216**  305 579 0717;

Ø 003 **09/30/0**2 11:12AM;*]etFax* #366;Page 16/39

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Date: September 30, 2002

WHEREAS, ATLANTIC MAINTENANCE OF MIAMI, INC., a Florida corporation having its principal offices located at 8505 Northwest 74th Street, Miami, Florida 33166, hereinafter "ASSIGNOR," is the owner of and desires to transfer all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in the Schedule anached hereto, as well as the inventions claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, HESCO SALES, INC., a Florida corporation having its principal offices located at 8505 Northwest 74th Street. Miami, Florida 33166, hereinafter "ASSIGNEE," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents, patent applications, and in and to the inventions described and claimed therein and in and to any patents that may be obtained upon said applications for said inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) in hand pald, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of all of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has, effective as of September 30, 2002, sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed on the Schedule attached hereto, and in and to the inventions claimed therein, and any divisionals, commutations or continuations-in-part, and in and to any patents that may be obtained thereon or therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries, and in and to any reissues or extensions of any patents that may be granted for said inventions, and in and to any improvements, additions to, or modifications of said invention, which ASSIGNOR may acquire by invention or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said patents or any reissues or extensions thereof may be granted, as well as any and all rights to royalties, profits, compensation, license fees or other payments or remaneration of any kind relating to said patent and invention rights, and all claims or causes of action ASSIGNOR has or may have in connection with same, including, but not limited to, the right to sue and recover damages for any and all past infringements of same.

AND FURTHER, ASSIGNOR represents, warrants and covenants to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that it has full power and right to convey all rights assigned hereby to ASSIGNEE, that such rights are free and clear of liens or other encumbrances of any kind, and agrees with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that it has not executed and will not execute any instrument inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

PATENT'

REEL: 013506 FRAME: 0217

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR, by and through its undersigned duly authorized officer, has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed on the date first above written.

## ASSIGNOR:

ATLANTIC MAINTENANCE OF MIAMI, INC., a Florida corporation

Vice President and Treasurer

## **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF CA

) ss.;

COUNTY OF SAN DIRECT )

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 276 day of 5507. 2002, before me, an officer duly authorized in the state and county aforesaid, the foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Ronald Miller, as Vice President and Treasurer of Atlantic Maintenance of Miami, Inc., a Florida corporation, who is personally known to me or who has produced Ca DL as identification.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the county and state last aforesaid this 27 day of SEPT....

Notary Public

2002.

[Notarial Seal]

ROBERT L. SMITH JR. Commission # 1276153 iotary Public - California Son Diego County My Comm. Expires Sep 8, 2004

2

**PATENT** 

REEL: 013506 FRAME: 0218

10/01/02 10:43 FAX Sent by: GREENBERG TRAURIG

305 579 0717;

図005 **09/30/02 11:13AM;***]etFa***x\_#388;**Page 18/39

SCHEDULE

Title of Investion/Patent/Applic.

U.S. Patent No./Applic. Ser. No.

Applic. Hiling Date

Compactor assembly for use with recycling bins.

5,950,920

9/14/99

\\M[A-SRV01\DAV1\$JA\1412726v01\9/5/02\1539].030300

-

PATENT<sup>1</sup>
REEL: 013506 FRAME: 0219